relevant Shareholders’ own risks.

As a result of the under-subscription of the Rights Issue, the Underwriter is required to
subscribe or procure subscription for the 36,731,812 Rights Shares, being the Untaken
Shares, representing approximately 10.66% of the total number of the Rights Shares
under the Rights Issue. In this regard, the Underwriter has procured subscribers, who
are independent parties and not connected with any of the directors, chief executive
or substantial shareholders of the Company or any of its subsidiaries or any of their
respective associates (as defined under the Listing Rules), to subscribe for the remaining
36,731,812 Untaken Shares.

Dealings in the Rights Shares are expected to commence on the Stock Exchange at
9:30 a.m. on 2 March 2011.

3

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge and information, the shareholding structure of
the Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

 Immediately before the completion Immediately after the completion
Shareholders of the Rights Issue of the Rights Issue
 No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Basilio Dizon and 135,410,200 19.645% 203,115,300 19.645%
 his associates (Note 1)
Chamberlin Investments Limited 26,589,400 3.860% 9,400 0.001%

Directors (Note 2)
Chu Bong Foo (Note 3) 28,305,200 4.105% 28,305,200 2.738%
Wan Xiaolin 50,000 0.005% 50,000 0.005%
Tang Kwing Chuen Kenneth 380,000 0.055% 570,000 0.055%

Resigned/Retired Directors
Cheung Wai Tung (Note 4) 188,600 0.030% 188,600 0.019%
Henry Chang Manayan (Note 5) 200,000 0.030% 200,000 0.019%

Public Shareholders
Underwriter – 0.000% – 0.000%
Other public Shareholders 498,132,564 72.270% 801,445,446 77.518%

 689,255,964 100.000% 1,033,883,946 100.000%

Notes:

1. As of the date of this announcement, Harvest Smart Overseas Limited (“Harvest Smart”) is
beneficially interested in 94,071,900 Shares and is deemed to be interested in 9,400 Shares held by
Chamberlin Investments Limited (“Chamberlin”). Harvest Smart has controlling interests (35.76%)
in Viagold Capital Limited (“Viagold”) and Chamberlin is a wholly owned subsidiary of Viagold.
Therefore, Harvest Smart is deemed to be interested in 9,400 Shares in the Company held by
Chamberlin under SFO. L&W Holding Limited (“L&W”) is beneficially interested in 81,498,600
Shares. Mr. Basilio Dizon (“Mr. Dizon”) has controlling interests 65% and 98.64% in L&W and